Wiltshire Council

~—-_ Where everybody matters

AGENDA

Meeting: STANDARDS HEARING SUB-COMMITTEE

Place: Anderson Room, Sarum College, 19 The Close, Salisbury
Date: Monday 12 April 2010

Time: 9.30 am (Briefing for Members at 8.30am)

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Janice Green, of Democratic and
Members’ Services, County Hall, Trowbridge, direct line (01225) 718380 or email
janice.green@uwiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115.

All public reports referred to on this agenda are available on the Council’s website at
www.wiltshire.gov.uk

Membership:

Wiltshire Council Members

Clir Malcolm Hewson

Town/Parish Council Co-opted Members

His Hon David MacLaren Webster QC

Independent Co-opted Members

Mr Michael Cronin




Part |

Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public

1. Election of Chairman

To elect a Chairman for this meeting only, who must be an Independent Member.

2. Declarations of Interest

To receive any declarations of personal or prejudicial interest.

3. Exclusion of the Press and Public

To consider and, if appropriate, pass the following resolution:

That under Section 100(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be
excluded from the meeting for the business specified in Iltem Number 4 below on
the grounds that it is likely that if members of the public were present there would
be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph 7C of Part 1
of Schedule 12A to the Act, and the public interest in withholding the information
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information to the public.

Part II

Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public should
be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be
disclosed

4. Standards Committee Hearing

4.1. Pre-Hearing Summary
Please see attached summary.
4.2. Procedure for Determination
Please see attached protocol.
4.3. Investigators Report

To consider an investigation report (produced under section 59 of the Local
Government Act 2000) pertaining to a complaint made to the Standards
Committee regarding the conduct of Councillor Paul Evans of Tidworth
Town Council.



Agenda ltem 4a

Wiltshire Council

Standards Hearing Sub-Committee: 9.30am — 12 April 2010

Sarum College, 19 The Close, Salisbury, SP1 2EE

Pre-Hearing Process Summary

Authority

Tidworth Town Council

Subject member

Councillor Paul Evans

Complainant

Councillor David Sherlock

Case reference number

WC 24/09

Chairman of the Standards
Committee hearing

Mr Michael Cronin

Monitoring officer / Legal
Adviser to the Standards
Hearing Sub-Committee

Mr lan Gibbons

Clerk of the hearing

Miss Janice Green

Investigator

Mrs Marie Lindsay

Date the pre-hearing summary
was produced

25 March 2010

Summary of the complaint

At a meeting of Tidworth Town Council on
2 June 2009 it is alleged that Councillor
Evans behaved in such a manner as to
bring his office or authority into disrepute
and failed to treat others with respect. It is
alleged that Councillor Evans carried out
an abusive and offensive verbal tirade
towards other council members in front of
the press and public.

Relevant sections of the Code
of Conduct

3(1) - You must treat others with respect

5 - You must not conduct yourself in a
manner which could reasonably be
regarded as bringing your office or
authority into disrepute.

Date, time and place of the
hearing

9.30am, Monday 12 April 2010
Sarum College, 19 The Close, Salisbury,
SP1 2EE

Page 1




Findings of fact in the
investigation report that are
agreed

No written objections received

Findings of fact in the
investigation report that are
not agreed

None confirmed

Does the subject member
disagree with any findings of
the investigation report,
including reasons for any of
these disagreements?

None confirmed

Does the subject member
wish to give evidence to the
standards committee, either
verbally or in writing?

Yes

Does the subj
[...]
he member, unless the
member concerned agrees to the hearing being held earlier.

5 Consideration of reports by the Standards Committee

Where the monitoring officer refers a report to the Standards Committee the committee shall
convene to consider that report and make one of the following findings—

(a) that it accepts the investigating officer’s finding of no failure (“a finding of
acceptance”); or

(b) that the matter should be considered at a hearing of the Standards Committee conducted
under paragraph 18 of the Regulations; or

(c) that the matter should be referred to the Adjudication Panel for England for determination.
The committee may only make a finding under sub-paragraph 5 (c) if—

(a) it has determined that the action it could take against the member would be insufficient
were a finding of failure to be made; and

(b) the president or deputy president of the adjudication panel has agreed to accept the
referral.

6 Pre-Hearing

6.1 The following pre-hearing process to deal with procedural matters will normally be carried
out in writing, although exceptionally, a face-to-face meeting between the chairman, the
member, the legal adviser and the investigator and their representatives may be necessary.

6.2 As soon as reasonably practicable, and in any event within three working days after
receiving a copy of the investigator’s report from the Investigator, the monitoring officer shall
send a copy of the investigator’s report to the member, by special delivery or by hand. The
member shall be requested to acknowledge receipt of the report immediately by telephone or
e-mail. A copy will also be sent to the complainant.

6.3 The ethical governance officer, in consultation with the chairman, will write to the
member, enclosing a copy of this procedure, to propose a date for the hearing and to explain
the member’s rights. They will ask for a written response from the member, within 10 working
days, to find out whether or not he or she:

o disagrees with any of th
[...]
hich they have in the matter, and to withdraw from
consideration of the matter if so required.

7.3 The committee may exclude the press and public from its consideration of this matter,
where it appears likely that confidential or exempt information will be disclosed.

The chairman shall ask the member, the investigator and the legal adviser whether they wish
to ask the committee to exclude the press or public from all or any part of the hearing. If any
of them so request, the chairman shall ask them to put forward reasons for so doing and ask
for responses from the other parties present and the committee shall then determine whether
to exclude the press and public from all or any part of the hearing.

Where the committee does not resolve to exclude the press and public, the agenda and any
documents which have been withheld in advance of the meeting shall then be made
available to the press and public.

8. Absence of the member

If the member is not present at the time and place fixed for the hearing and the committee
is satisfied that s/he has been given notice of the hearing, the committee may, unless it is
satisfied that there is sufficient reason for the member’s absence, consider the allegation
and make a determination in the absence of the member concerned or adjourn the
hearing to another date.

9. Making findings of fact

9.1 After dealing with any preliminary issues, the committee will move on to consider whether
or not there are any significant disagreements about the facts contained in the Investigator’s
report or other pre hearing papers circulated with the agenda.

9.2 If there is no disagreement about the facts, the committee will move on to the next stage
of the hearing set out at section 10 below.

9.3 If there is a disagreement, the investigator, if present, will be invited to make any
representations to support the relevant findings of fact in the report. With the committee’s
permission, the Investigator may call any necessary supporting witnesses 
[...]
 Councillor Evans. In
accordance with section 57A(2) of the Local Government Act 2000 as
amended, the Assessment Sub-Committee decided that the complaint
should be referred to the Monitoring Officer for investigation.

Page 11



6. The Monitoring Officer delegated his investigatory powers to Mrs Marie
Lindsay, Ethical Governance Officer, pursuant to section 82A of the Local
Government Act 2000. A copy of the Investigator’s report is attached at
Appendix A (page 13).

7. The Investigator’s report found that there has been a breach of
paragraphs 3(1) and 5 of the Code of Conduct.

8. On 9 February 2010 the Investigator’s report went before the Standards
Consideration Sub-Committee. The Sub-Committee considered both
alleged breaches of paragraphs 3(1) and 5 of the Code of Conduct as set
out in point 3 above. The Sub-Committee agreed that the matter should be
referred to a Standards Committee Hearing for determination, pursuant to
paragraph 17 (1) (b) of the Standards Committee (England) Regulations
2008.

9. The minutes of the Consideration Sub-Committee’s meeting of 9 February
2010 are attached at Appendix B (page 101).

10. The Hearing Sub-Committee is therefore required to determine whether
Councillor Evans breached paragraphs 3(1) and 5 of the Code of Conduct.

lan Gibbons, Monitoring Officer

Report Author: Marie Lindsay, Ethical Governance Officer
Tel: 01225 718465

Date of report: 25 March 2010

Background Papers

Final Investigation Report — 20 January 2010

Page 12



Item No. 4c — APPENDIX A
PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL

FINAL REPORT

Case Reference: WC 24/09

Report of an investigation under Section 57(A)(2)(a) of the Local Government
Act 2000 as amended and Regulation 14 of the Standards Committee
(England) Regulations 2008, by Marie Lindsay, appointed by the Monitoring
Officer for Wiltshire Council into an allegation concerning Councillor Paul
Evans.

Page 13



DATE: 20th January 2010

Page 14



Contents

Executive summary

Councillor Paul Evans’ official d
[...]
 complainant, with respect. This is set out by the complainant
in his complaint form - Appendix A. :

3. The complainant has provided minutes of the meeting of 2™ June 2009 to
support his complaint, and these appear at Appendix B.

4. The complainant alleges that Councillor Evans’ behaviour breached the
following paragraphs of the Code:

e Paragraph 3 (1) — “You must treat others with respect’: and
 Paragraph 5 - “You must not conduct yourself in a manner which could
reasonably be regarded as bringing your office or authority into disrepute”.

9. Councillor Evans’ Declaration of Acceptance of Office and undertaking to
observe the Code of Conduct and Register of Interests are at Appendix
C. Tidworth Town Council's Code of Conduct is at Appendix D.

6. Councillor Evans was a member of Tidworth Town Council at the time of

the incident giving rise to this complaint. He had agreed to be bound by
the Code of Conduct for members.

1!
Page 84



7. The Sub-Committee is required to take into account the matters set out in
the Local Assessment Criteria (copy attached).

8. The Assessment Sub-Committee is requested to assess whether the
complaint, if proven, would represent a breach of the Code of Conduct for
Members, and to reach one of the following three decisions:

a. Refer the complaint to the Monitoring Officer of the authority for
investigation or other appropriate action (e.g., mediation or informal
resolution) e v ;

b. Refer the complaint to the Standards Board for England’

c. Decide that no further action should be taken in respect of the
complaint. - : :

lan Gibbons Monitoring Officer

mmnon_bcﬁron Nina Wilton . :
OTEBYHIOTE <7 =+ ho. o+ e

Date of report 30" June 2009

mm_ox_n_._o::nw__u._mvm_.m_

none

T

Page 85

et



-

A3S.¢

DECISION NOTICE: REFER FOR
INVESTIGATION

Reference WC- 24/09
Complaint

On 7 July 2009, the standards committee of this authority considered a
complaint from Clir David Sherlock regarding the alleged conduct of Clir Paul
Evans, a member of Tidworth Town Council. We have set out a general
summary of the complaint below:

The complainant alleges that at a meeting of Tidworth Town Council on 2
June 2008, Clir Evans verbally abused other councillors present, including the
complainant, causing the meeting to be to be adjourned for ten minutes. The
complainant alieges that Clir Evans failed to treat others with respect and
brought his office or authority into disrepute.

Decision

_.: accordance with Section 57A(2) of the Local Government Act 2000, as
amended, the assessment sub-committee of the standards committee

decided to refer the complaint to the Monitoring Officer of this authority for
investigation.

Reasons for decision

Members of the sub-committee found that, if proven, Clir Evans’ alleged

conduct would constitute a breach of the following paragraphs of the Code of
Conduct for Members:

3 (1). You must treat others with respect.

5. You must not conduct yourself in a manner which could reasonably be
regarded as bringing your office or authority into disrepute.

Page 86 73



This decision notice is sent to the person or persons making the allegation,

the member against whom the allegation was made and to the clerk of the
town council.

What happens now?

= |nvestigation — Please see the attached guide on the investigations
process. The investigator will use this guidance, but if s/he
considers it necessary to vary the process in the guidance, will be
permitted to do so at the discretion of the Monitoring Officer.

Terms of reference

The Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 amends
the Local Government Act 2000, which now provides for the local assessment
of new complaints that members of relevant authorities may have breached
the Code of Conduct’ The Standards Committee (England) Regulations 2008

relate to the conduct of authority members and the requirements for dealing
with this.

The regulations sef out the framework for the operation of a locally based
system 
[...]
rlock 90:&3@ C’lir Buffrey
(ill) & C’llr Wildman (SWEP meeting)

Page 99 nm 4



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 100



Item No. 4c — APPENDIX B

STANDARDS CONSIDERATION SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS CONSIDERATION SUB-COMMITTEE
MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 9 FEBRUARY AT 14.00PM IN COMMITTEE
ROOM 7, COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE

Present: Mr | McGill CBE Independent Member

Mr P Neale Parish Council Member

Clir E Clark Wiltshire Council Member

Marie Lindsay Investigator

lan Gibbons Monitoring Officer

Pam Denton Senior Democratic Services Officer
PART 1

Items considered whilst the meeting was open to the public
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN

In accordance with the requirement that the hearing is chaired by an
independent member, it was

Resolved:

That Mr | McGill is elected Chairman for the duration of this
meeting of the Standards Hearing Sub-Committee

Mr | McGill in the Chair
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None were declared.

Page 101



EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The Sub-Committee resolved to exclude the press and public from the
meeting under Section 100(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on
the grounds that it is likely that if members of the public were present
there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in
paragraph 7C of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and the public
interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information to the public.

CONSIDERATION OF INVESTIGATION REPORT

The Sub-Committee considered the Investigating Officer’s report and
noted the findings of the Investigating Officer.

Following consideration it was unanimously agreed that the complaint
should be referred to a Standards Committee hearing for
determination.

Resolved:
That the complaint into an allegation concerning Councillor Paul

Evans is determined in accordance with the attached Decision
Notice.

Produced by Pam Denton, Democratic Services, Direct Line 01225 718379
pam.denton@wiltshire.gov.uk
Press enquiries to Communications, Direct Line 01225 713114/713115

Page 102



	Agenda
	4a Pre-Hearing Summary
	4b Procedure for Determination
	4c Investigator's Report
	Item No. 04c - Appendix A - Investigators Report (part1)
	Item No. 04c - Appendix A - Investigators Report (part2)
	Item No.04c - Appendix A - Investigators Report (part3)
	Item No. 04c - Appendix B - Consideration Sub-Committee Minutes 09.02.10




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 

STANDARDS HEARING SUB-COMMITTEE 
_____________________________________________________ 
 
MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS HEARING SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 
MONDAY 12 APRIL AT 9.30 AM AT SARUM COLLEGE, 19 THE CLOSE, 
SALISBURY 

 
Present: Mr M Cronin     Independent Member 

His Hon D MacLaren Webster QC Parish Council Member 
  Cllr M Hewson    Wiltshire Council Member 
 

  Mrs M Lindsay    Investigating Officer 
  Cllr P Evans      Subject Member 
 
  Mr I Gibbons                                   Monitoring Officer,               
                                                                                       Wiltshire Council - Legal  
                                                                                       Adviser to the Sub-                            
                                                                                       Committee 
  Miss J Green                                   Democratic Services  
                                                                                       Officer, Wiltshire Council –  
                                                                                       Clerk to the Sub-                     
                                                                                       Committee 
   

 
PART I 
 

Items considered whilst the meeting was open to the public 
 
 

1. Election of Chairman 
 
In accordance with the requirement that the hearing is chaired by an 
independent member, Mr M Cronin was confirmed as Chairman. 

 
Mr M Cronin in the Chair 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 
None were declared as material to the fair hearing of the proceedings. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

3. Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
The Chairman asked the Subject Member and Investigating Officer if they had 
any objections to the hearing proceeding with the public present. Both 
confirmed they had no objections. The Sub-Committee agreed that the matter 
should be heard in public in the interests of openness and transparency. 
 
 

4. Standards Committee Hearing 
 
In accordance with the procedure for determination hearings circulated with the 
agenda the hearing was conducted in three stages, addressing firstly findings of 
fact, secondly the question of whether there had been a breach of the Code and 
finally the matter of sanctions. 

 
At each stage the Investigator and Subject Member were given the opportunity 
to address the Sub-Committee, and each Member of the Sub-Committee had 
the opportunity to question them. 
 
The Sub-Committee retired to consider its decision at each stage of the hearing 
and on its return the Chairman delivered the Sub-Committee’s findings as 
detailed in the attached Decision Notice. 

 
The Clerk attended the Sub-Committee’s deliberations to record their decision 
at each stage, and the Legal Adviser was present to advise and assist on 
matters of law and procedure.  
 
Resolved: 

 
To determine the complaint as set out in the attached Decision Notice. 
 
 

PART II 

 
Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information 

would be disclosed 
 

There were none. 
 
 
 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Janice Green, of Democratic 
Services, direct line (01225) 718371, e-mail committee@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


